

### Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



#### OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 25-2021**

"AN ORDER IMPLEMENTING ADDITIONAL MEASURES TO BE OBSERVED DURING THE MECQ PERIODS/ STATUS WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN"

WHEREAS, The Philippine Constitution Ar. II, Sec.15 provides that the State shall protect and promote the right to health of the people and instill health consciousness among them;

WHEREAS, Municipal E.O No. 19-2021 was issued prescribing the guidelines under the Modified Enhanced Community Quarantine Status (MECQ) which is being implemented in the locality;

WHEREAS, The Municipal IATF had convened due to the continuing rise of cases, and decided to exercise more vigorous and active action to prevent transmission of the virus among populace;

NOW THEREFORE, I NELSON P. ROBINION MUNICIPAL MAYOR OF SANTA ANA, CAGAYAN, by virtue of the power vested in me by law, do hereby order;

SECTION I- Contact Tracing activities shall be enhanced thru the active and pooled collaboration of Contact Tracing Teams headed by the PNP and Barangay Contingents

SECTION II- Movement of people must be limited or controlled thru establishment of Barangay Checkpoints at strategic areas, to enforce discipline and strict observance of health protocol and curfew hours (10:00 PM to 4: 00 AM). Schemes will be strengthened in the barangays with the support of government uniformed personnel and accredited volunteers at the designated barangay checkpoints.

SECTION III- Amending the provision under Sec. I of Municipal E.O. 24-2021, The Municipal Public Market will be closed for Disinfection Activities every Sunday afternoon, from 2:00 PM to 7:00 PM.

SECTION IV- ALL Other Guidelines for MECQ shall remain in full force and effect until the MECQ Status in the Municipality shall be lifted. Entrants to Santa Ana under the so called <u>APOR</u> category should only refer to persons on official business relative to health services and government services which require the presentation of ID, Travel Order and Point of Destination, including, health declaration, otherwise, he/she shall be subjected to Antigen Testing.

SECTION V- This order shall be in full force and effect from June 19 to July 3, 2021, unless, another new order be issued.

DONE this 18th day of June 2021 at Santa Ana, Cagayan.

NELSO P. ROBINION Municipal Mayor





# Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Municipality of Santa Ana



## OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

